

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

Southern Wine & Spirits of America, Inc., Southern Wine & Spirits of Missouri,
Inc., Harvey R. Chaplin, Wayne E. Chaplin, Paul B. Chaplin, and
Steven R. Becker,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

Division of Alcohol and Tobacco Control and Lafayette E. Lacy, Supervisor of
Alcohol and Tobacco Control,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Missouri
Case No. 11-4175-CV-C-NKL
The Honorable Nanette K. Laughrey, United States District Judge

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL BEER WHOLESALERS ASSOCIATION AND
THE MISSOURI BEER WHOLESALERS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
AND FOR AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT JUDGMENT**

Paul E. Pisano
1101 King Street, Suite 600
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
703-683-4300

Of Counsel:
STEPHEN M. DIAMOND
1140 Asturia Avenue
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
305-569-9882

MICHAEL D. MADIGAN
Counsel of Record
KATHERINE E. BECKER
222 South Ninth Street, Suite 3150
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
612-604-2000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. Introduction3

 II. Policy Underlying the Challenged Missouri Statutes3

 III. The District Court Correctly Interpreted and Applied the Twenty-first
 Amendment and the *Granholm* Decision to Appellants’ Dormant
 Commerce Clause Challenge 7

 IV. The District Court Correctly Dismissed Appellants’ Equal Protection
 Challenge to the Missouri Physical Presence Law..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Constitution Twenty-first Amendment..... *Passim*

CASES

Arnold’s Wines, Inc. v. Boyle,
571 F.3d 185 (2nd Cir. 2009).....8, 9, 10

Bowen v. Gilliard,
483 U.S. 587 (1987).....13

California Retail Liquor Dealers Assn’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.,
445 U.S. 97 (1980).....8, 11

Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp,
467 U.S. 691, 714 (1984)11

Cooper v. McBeath,
11 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 1994)12

Craig v. Boren,
429 U.S. 190 (1976).....14

Dandridge v. Williams,
397 U.S. 471 (1970).....13

F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc.,
508 U.S. 307 (1993).....13, 14, 16

Granholt v. Heald,
544. U.S. 460 (2005)..... *Passim*

Ferguson v. Skrupa,
372 U.S. 726 (1963).....17

High Life Sales Co. v. Brown-Forman Corp.,
823 S.W.2d 493 (Mo. 1992).....5

<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts, Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356 (1973).....	13, 14
<i>Lyng v. Automobile Workers</i> , 485 U.S. 360 (1988).....	13
<i>Manuel v. State of Louisiana</i> , 982 So.2d 316 (La. Ct. App. 2008)	4
<i>May Department Stores v. Supervisor of Liquor Control</i> , 530 S.W.2d 460 (Mo.App.1975)	5
<i>McBud of Missouri, Inc. v. Siemens Energy & Automation, Inc.</i> , 68 F.Supp.2d 1076 (E.D. Mo. 1999)	7
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Sermchief v. Gonzales</i> , 600 S.W.2d 683 (Mo. 1983).....	7
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990).....	13
<i>United States Railroad Retirement Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Vaughan v. EMS</i> , 744 S.W.2d 542 (Mo.App.1988)	5
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	17

FEDERAL STATUTES

STOP Underage Drinking Act, Pub.L.No. 109-422, 42 U.S.C. 290bb-25b	11
---	----

STATUTES

Mo. Rev. Stat., Chap. 3113,10
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.0606

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Raymond B. Fosdick and Albert Scott, *Toward Liquor Control*,
Harper & Brothers, at 43 (1933)5

Jefferson City Daily Capital News article entitled “Governor Hears Liquor Men
Tell of Pressurizing,” dated May 17, 19477

2007 Economic Census, U.S. Census Bureau,
<http://www.census.gov/econ/industry/hierarchy/i4248.htm>..... 1

“Preventing Excessive Alcohol Consumption,” The Community Guide, Centers for
Disease Control and Prevention,
<http://www.thecommunityguide.org/alcohol>.....4
